
ROUND LAKE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

ARREST SUMMARY REPORT 

December 17
th

 through December 23
rd

, 2016 

The persons listed in this report have been arrested and charged with a violation of law. The public is reminded that an arrest is not evidence of guilt and that all arrestees are presumed innocent until proven 
guilty in a court of law. 
1 
BOND INFORMATION:  R = Recognizance; C = Cash; NTA = Notice to Appear, BH = Bond Hearing 

2
 COURT INFORMATION:  R = Round Lake Brach Court; W = State Court at Waukegan 
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DATE & TIME 
REPORT 
NUMBER 

LOCATION OF 
OCCURANCE 

CHARGE(S) ARRESTEE INFORMATION BOND1  
COURT 
INFO2 

SUMMARY 

12-18-2016 
2:09 am 

2016-
420426 

304 N. Cedar Lake 
Road 

Criminal Trespass 

DELGADO, Abraham E. 
25984 W. Shandon Drive 
Ingleside, IL 60041 
Age: 43 

NTA 01-17-2017(R) 

Officer responded to a call of an 
unwanted subject. Offender 
was causing an altercation and 
refused to leave the business 
when asked to. 

12-21-2016 
3:43 pm 

2016-
424315 

Cedar Lake Road and 
Townline Road 

Driving While License 
Suspended/ 
Speeding 

MITCHELL, Fiona C. 
34320 N. Barberry Road 
Round Lake Beach, IL 60073 
Age: 33 

NTA 01-17-2017(R) 
Traffic stop for speeding. 
Offender’s driver’s license was 
suspended. 

12-22-2016 
2:36 am 

2016-
424776 

1908 W. Durham Court Disorderly Conduct 

LEISNER, Daniel W. 
1908 W. Durham Court 
Round Lake, IL 60073 
Age: 35 

NTA 01-17-2017(R) 

Officer responded to a call of a 
domestic disturbance. Offender 
gave the officer false 
information while conducting a 
domestic battery investigation. 

12-22-2016 
9:27 am 

2016-
425127 

1908 W. Durham Court Domestic Battery(x2) 

LEISNER, Daniel W. 
1908 W. Durham Court 
Round Lake, IL 60073 
Age: 35 

$10,000 
Remand 

N/A 

 
Officer responded to a call of a 
domestic battery. Offender had 
allegedly pulled the victim’s hair 
numerous times and choked the 
victim during an altercation. 
 

12-22-2016 
12:44 pm 

2016-
425286 

30 W. Providence Lane 
Disorderly Conduct-False 

Police Report 

RUFFOLO, Nicholas A. 
30 W. Providence Lane 
Round Lake, IL 60073 
Age: 25 

$20,000 
Remand 

N/A 

Officer responded to a call of a 
theft report. Offender had 
pawned his laptop computer 
and claimed it was stolen. 

12-22-2016 
11:23 pm 

2016-
425849 

200 Block of Forest 
Ave. 

Possession of Cannabis/ 
Possession of Drug 
Paraphernalia 

DE VOS, Ian T. 
224 Parker Drive 
Grayslake, IL 60030 
Age: 18 

NTA 02-21-2017(R) 

 
Officer observed a suspicious 
occupied vehicle. Officer 
detected an odor of Cannabis 
emitting from the vehicle. 
Offender was in possession of 
Cannabis and drug 
paraphernalia. 
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12-22-2016 
11:23 pm 

2016-
425849 

200 Block of Forest 
Ave. 

Possession of Cannabis 
with Intent to Deliver/ 
Possession of Drug 
Paraphernalia 

MERRELL, Maurice D. 
300 Kildere Court 
Grayslake, IL 60030 
Age: 21 

“R” 01-27-2017(W) 

Officer observed a suspicious 
occupied vehicle. Officer 
detected an odor of Cannabis 
emitting from the vehicle. 
Offender was in possession of 
numerous items of drug 
paraphernalia and 9.4 grams of 
Cannabis.  

12-23-2016 
10:18 pm 

2016-
426890 

Overlook Trail and 
Overlook Circle 

Driving While License 
Revoked/ 
Warrant 

YERGASHEV, Bakhodir 
755 W. Overlook Circle 
Round Lake, IL 60073 
Age: 19 

NTA 
$375(C) 

01-24-2017(R) 
01-10-2017 
Rolling 
Meadows 
Courthouse 

Officer observed a vehicle stuck 
in a snow bank. Offender’s 
driver’s license was revoked. 
Offender also had a warrant for 
failure to appear on a traffic 
offense out of Cook County. 

 

 

 


